
From: tony.ad.barker@openreach.co.uk on behalf of network.rearrangements.budgets@openreach.co.uk
To: Moore, Simon
Subject: Openreach order 865996 HODDER STREET, HILLOCK VALE, CLAYTON-LE-MOORS, HYNDBURN,

LANCASHIRE, BB5 6SU
Date: 01 December 2021 12:15:32
Attachments: 865996 HODDER STREET, HILLOCK VALE, CLAYTON-LE-MOORS, HYNDBURN, LANCASHIRE, BB5 6SU.pdf

865996.pptx

Good Afternoon,

Your site details have been forwarded onto Openreach Network Alterations by The Openreach New Sites Team.

Openreach records indicate that no apparatus exists near to the area of your proposed works
Please find attached our letter detailing the procedure should you encounter our line plant during your works.

It should be noted our network is being enhanced on a daily basis. Therefore, to make absolutely certain no
apparatus exists, we recommend you obtain on-site advice and confirmation of the location of Openreach
apparatus by contacting the Openreach “Click-Before-You-Dig” Service:
E-mail: cbyd@openreach.co.uk

(Office hours: Monday - Friday 08:00 to 17:00)
Click-Before-You-Dig services are free of charge, but please note that seven working days’ notice is required for
these services.

Kind Regards

Tony Barker
Customer Service, Infrastructure Solutions
Openreach
Telephone: 0800 783 2023 Option 1
Web: openreach.co.uk
We build and maintain the digital network that enables more than 600 providers to deliver broadband
to homes, hospitals, schools and businesses large and small. Our engineers work in every
community, every day, because we believe everyone deserves decent and reliable broadband.
This email contains Openreach information, which may be privileged or confidential. It's meant only for the individual(s)
or entity named above. If you're not the intended recipient, note that disclosing, copying, distributing or using this
information is prohibited. If you've received this email in error, please let me know immediately on the email address
above. We monitor our email system and may record your emails.
Openreach Limited
Registered Office: Kelvin House, 123 Judd Street, London WC1H 9NP
Registered in England and Wales no. 10690039
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LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 


Legal & Democratic Services 


PO Box 78 


County Hall 


 
Preston 


PR1 8XJ Our Ref: BQR444/TB/865996 


  Your Ref:   


FAO:  Simon Moore 1st December 2021 


 
 
Dear Simon  


 
HODDER STREET, HILLOCK VALE, CLAYTON-LE-MOORS, HYNDBURN, 


LANCASHIRE, BB5 6SU 


Thank you for your letter and drawing dated 17/11/2021, [forwarded from Openreach 
Newsites(*)] regarding possible diversionary works. 


I enclose a plan/plans showing the approximate position of Openreach apparatus within 
your area of interest.  Openreach records indicate that no apparatus exists within the area of 
your proposed works. Please note that a site survey has not been carried out at this stage, 
and therefore, if any Openreach apparatus is affected by your works, please contact us so 
that we can provide you with the necessary Estimate of Costs for alteration/diversion. 


It should be noted our network is being enhanced on a daily basis. Therefore, to make 
absolutely certain no apparatus exists, we recommend you obtain on-site advice and 
confirmation of the location of Openreach apparatus by contacting the Openreach “Click-
Before-You-Dig” Service:  


E-mail: cbyd@openreach.co.uk 


(Office hours: Monday - Friday 08:00 to 17:00) 


Click-Before-You-Dig services are free of charge, but please note that seven working days 
notice is required for these services. 


If you wish to discuss your proposal further, please do not hesitate to contact me. 


 


 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Tony Barker 
Network rearrangements 
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IMPORTANT WARNING:

Information regarding the location of Openreach apparatus is given for your assistance and is intended for general guidance only. No guarantee is given for its accuracy. It should not be relied upon in the event of excavations or other works being made near to Openreach apparatus, which may exist at various depths and may deviate from the marked route.





Existing Openreach plant may not be recorded.

CLIK BEFORE YOU DIG

For free onsite assistance prior to commencement of excavation works including a locate and marking service. Email cbyd@openreach.co.uk 

(Office hours: Monday - Friday 08:00 to 17:00)





Site Plan -
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From: Linda Cornthwaite
To: Moore, Simon
Subject: Objection to DMMO - Hodder Street, Accrington 804-728 (888.2817)
Date: 13 December 2021 18:28:42
Attachments: Statement of Truth.doc

hodder st lcc.pdf
Path objection .docx

Good morning Simon
 
Your Ref: LSG4.SM18.888.2817
 
Please find attached a statement of truth from Mr. Gordon Cornthwaite the land owner – my
father in-law, including a letter from Hyndburn Council .  A letter from myself, including the map
showing land owned and several photographs and them an objection letter from the adjacent
neighbour.
 

Please can you acknowledge receipt of this email as I am aware it is the 28th day 14/12/2021.
 
Kind Regards
 
 
Linda Cornthwaite
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07/12/2021                                                                                                                                               48 Hodder Street

Accrington 

Lancs.

 BB5 6SX



To whom it may concern.

We are the residents of 48 Hodder Street which is adjacent to the land which the planning application refers to.

Currently the land has become a dumping ground for local allotment holders and householders making the area look an eyesore.

The landowners have made several attempts to clean up the land and put in concrete sections to try to restrict access to people with wheelbarrow, vehicles etc. to prevent this dumping but all to no avail. In fact, the council have had contractors put a path across the land which has made it easier to traverse a wheelbarrow onto the land to dump rubbish. There was never a designated footpath at the side of our house and so should never have happened.

Since the erection of Harris fencing people have been pulling down and removing section s of this fence for no other reason but to cause destruction to private property and laziness that prevents them from walking a maximum of 200 yards to go onto the designated footpath six house down or the footpath, also put in by council contractors 200 yards higher up the thoroughfare. I have personally had to secure the fence at least 3 times with ties to the lamp post each time a more secure tie was used but each time these have been forcefully removed. There is only about 8 properties that will be affected by the erection of a dwelling on this land and these householders will have a maximum of an extra 200 yards to walk which as these householders are using the path to walk their dogs this should not be much of an issue as the dogs would get a bit extra exercise.

The cut through is not extremely widely used as anyone wanting access to the football pitch area use the signposted designated footpath at the rear of the houses on Hodder Street and the people who come along Waddington Road use the top path adjacent to the most easterly allotment which has a hard compacted surface suitable for prams etc. That is unless someone sits at the entrance to the cut through and encourages people walk that way from 08:30 in the morning until 17:30 in the evening. He then has been asking them to sign a petition about this access. This person has never used this path as far as I know in the 30 odd years I have lived in my property as he lives opposite the entrance to the designated signed footpath.

There is also a noise issue that we have had to endure for the past number of years due to people using the land as a cut through then shouting to each other at all times of day and night. This is not a particular good position to be in when you do not know if you will be awoken during the night. 

As this cut through is not a designated footpath I hope this can be addressed and this cut through closed, and a dwelling put on this land which will help locals have a better night’s sleep.



Yours faithfully 

D. Lonsdale
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07/12/2021                                                                                                                                               48 Hodder Street 

Accrington  

Lancs. 

 BB5 6SX 

 

To whom it may concern. 

We are the residents of 48 Hodder Street which is adjacent to the land which the planning application refers 
to. 

Currently the land has become a dumping ground for local allotment holders and householders making the 
area look an eyesore. 

The landowners have made several attempts to clean up the land and put in concrete sections to try to 
restrict access to people with wheelbarrow, vehicles etc. to prevent this dumping but all to no avail. In fact, 
the council have had contractors put a path across the land which has made it easier to traverse a 
wheelbarrow onto the land to dump rubbish. There was never a designated footpath at the side of our 
house and so should never have happened. 

Since the erection of Harris fencing people have been pulling down and removing section s of this fence for 
no other reason but to cause destruction to private property and laziness that prevents them from walking a 
maximum of 200 yards to go onto the designated footpath six house down or the footpath, also put in by 
council contractors 200 yards higher up the thoroughfare. I have personally had to secure the fence at least 
3 times with ties to the lamp post each time a more secure tie was used but each time these have been 
forcefully removed. There is only about 8 properties that will be affected by the erection of a dwelling on 
this land and these householders will have a maximum of an extra 200 yards to walk which as these 
householders are using the path to walk their dogs this should not be much of an issue as the dogs would get 
a bit extra exercise. 

The cut through is not extremely widely used as anyone wanting access to the football pitch area use the 
signposted designated footpath at the rear of the houses on Hodder Street and the people who come along 
Waddington Road use the top path adjacent to the most easterly allotment which has a hard compacted 
surface suitable for prams etc. That is unless someone sits at the entrance to the cut through and 
encourages people walk that way from 08:30 in the morning until 17:30 in the evening. He then has been 
asking them to sign a petition about this access. This person has never used this path as far as I know in the 
30 odd years I have lived in my property as he lives opposite the entrance to the designated signed footpath. 

There is also a noise issue that we have had to endure for the past number of years due to people using the 
land as a cut through then shouting to each other at all times of day and night. This is not a particular good 
position to be in when you do not know if you will be awoken during the night.  

As this cut through is not a designated footpath I hope this can be addressed and this cut through closed, 
and a dwelling put on this land which will help locals have a better night’s sleep. 

 

Yours faithfully  

D. Lonsdale 
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From: Moore, Simon
To: "Linda Cornthwaite"
Subject: RE: Objection to DMMO - Hodder Street, Accrington 804-728 (888.2817)
Date: 14 December 2021 14:58:00

Dear Linda,
 
My thanks for this, I can confirm safe receipt.
 
Kind regards
 
Simon Moore
Paralegal Officer
Legal and Democratic Services
Lancashire County Council
01772 531280
 
Please note that due to the ongoing pandemic County Hall is closed to the public and only
minimal staff are present to complete essential tasks that cannot be carried out remotely.
Legal staff are predominantly working from home and only attend the office when necessary.
 

From: Linda Cornthwaite <lindacornthwaite567@gmail.com> 
Sent: 13 December 2021 18:28
To: Moore, Simon <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk>
Subject: Objection to DMMO - Hodder Street, Accrington 804-728 (888.2817)
 
Good morning Simon
 
Your Ref: LSG4.SM18.888.2817
 
Please find attached a statement of truth from Mr. Gordon Cornthwaite the land owner – my
father in-law, including a letter from Hyndburn Council .  A letter from myself, including the map
showing land owned and several photographs and them an objection letter from the adjacent
neighbour.
 

Please can you acknowledge receipt of this email as I am aware it is the 28th day 14/12/2021.
 
Kind Regards
 
 
Linda Cornthwaite
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